F.No.325/10/2015-AVD-III

Government of India

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions

Department of Personnel & Training

North Block, New Delhi Dated the 30th October, 2015

OFFICE MEMORANDAM

Subject: Meeting of the committee to decide the rationalization of the CVO positions in CPSEs and other organizations under different Ministries/Departments and the pay, incentive, allowances etc.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's O.M. of even number dated 1st July, 2015 wherein a committee was constituted, to decide the rationalization of the CVO positions in CPSEs and other organizations under different Ministries/Departments and the pay, incentive, allowances etc., under the chairmanship of Additional Secretary(S&V), DoPT and the following as members:-

- (i) Joint Secretary, Department of Expenditure
- (ii) Joint Secretary, Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas
- (iii) Joint Secretary, Department of Heavy Industry
- (iv) Joint Secretary, Ministry of Shipping
- (v) Additional Secretary, Central Vigilance Commission, and
- (vi) Joint Secretary(S&V-I), Department of Personnel & Training
- 2. The first meeting of the aforesaid committee was held on 03.09.2015 and the next meeting is scheduled to be held at <u>03:00 p.m. on 5th November, 2015 (Thursday)</u> in the chamber of Additional Secretary(S&V) (Room No. 193, North Block, New Delhi).
- 3. All members are requested to make it convenient to attend the meeting.

Sarita Nair

(Sarita Nair) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel. No. 23094541

To,

- 1. The Secretary, Department of Expenditure, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. The Secretary, Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Secretary, Department of Heavy Industry, Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi.

- 4. The Secretary, Ministry of Shipping, Transport Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi.
- 5. The Secretary, Central Vigilance Commission, Satarkata Bhawan, GPO Complex, Block-A, INA, New Delhi-110023.

Copy to:-

- 1. PSO to Secretary(P)/PS to AS(S&V)/JS(DC)/Dir(CRD) for information.
- NIC with the request to upload in DoPT's website.